

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re

Boy Scouts of America and Delaware
BSA, LLC,

Debtors.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-00798 (RGA)

Century Indemnity Company,

Appellants,

v.

Boy Scouts of America,

Appellee,

Delaware BSA, LLC,

Appellee,

and Sidley Austin LLP,

Appellee.

On appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy
Court for the District of Delaware

Bankruptcy Case No. 20-10343 (LSS)
Bankruptcy BAP No. 20-13

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
Derek C. Abbott (No. 3376)
Andrew R. Remming (No. 5120)
Eric W. Moats (No. 6441)
1201 North Market Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
Telephone: (302) 658-9200
Email: dabbott@mnat.com
 aremming@mnat.com
 emoats@mnat.com

Attorneys for the Boy Scouts of America and Delaware BSA, LLC

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
James W. Ducayet
Robert N. Hochman
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000
Email: jducayet@sidley.com
 rhochman@sidley.com

CROSS & SIMON LLC
Christopher P. Simon (No. 3697)
1105 North Market Street, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302)777-4200
Email: csimon@crosslaw.com

Attorneys for Sidley Austin LLP

Dated: October 7, 2020
Wilmington, Delaware

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. BSA Retains Sidley To Advise On Restructuring And Carves Out Insurance Coverage Issues.....	2
II. Century Retains Sidley In Reinsurance Collections Disputes Shortly After BSA Retained Sidley For Restructuring.	4
III. BSA’s Retention Of Sidley Is Publicly Reported In December 2018 And Sidley’s Representation Of Century Continues Without Objection.....	9
IV. Century Raises A Potential Conflict In Late October 2019 And The Attorney-Client Relationship Breaks Down.....	10
V. Bankruptcy Proceedings	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding That Sidley Satisfies The Requirements Of Section 327.....	20
II. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Rejecting Century’s Attempt To Disqualify Sidley Based On Purported Violations Of The ABA Model Rules Of Professional Conduct.	29
A. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Disqualify Sidley Irrespective Of Any Violations Of The Rules Of Ethics.	31
B. Century Has Failed To Establish That Sidley Violated The ABA Model Rules Of Professional Conduct.	38

1.	Sidley’s Representation Of BSA Does Not Violate Rule 1.9 Regarding Duties To Former Clients.	38
a.	Century Should Be Treated As A Former Client For Purposes Of The Model Rules.....	38
b.	Sidley’s Representation Of BSA Does Not Violate Rule 1.9.....	42
2.	Even If Century’s Relationship With Sidley Is Evaluated Under The Present Client Standard, Sidley’s Representation Of BSA Does Not Violate Rule 1.7.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advance Cap. Partners, LLC v. Rossmann</i> , 495 F. App'x 235 (3d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>In re Ampal-Am. Israel Corp.</i> , 691 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>In re AroChem Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>In re Art Van Furniture, LLC</i> , 617 B.R. 509 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>BancInsure, Inc. v. McCaffree</i> , 2013 WL 5769918 (D. Kan. Oct. 24, 2013)	48
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Neb. v. BASF Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2385363 (D. Neb. Aug. 17, 2006).....	47
<i>Bos. Sci. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson Inc.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 369 (D. Del. 2009).....	29, 31
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1083360 (D. Mass. Mar. 6, 2020)	5
<i>Chem. Bank v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 141951 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 1994)	45
<i>City of Joliet v. Mid-City Nat'l Bank of Chi.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 689 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	40
<i>In re Congoleum Corp.</i> , 426 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>In re Decade, S.A.C., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 564903 (D. Del. Feb. 5, 2020).....	1
<i>Elonex I.P. Holdings, Ltd. v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D. Del. 2001).....	32, 34

Emps. Ins. Co. of Wausau v. Munich Reinsurance Am., Inc.,
 2011 WL 1873123 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2011)45

End of Rd. Tr. v. Terex Corp.,
 2002 WL 242464 (D. Del. Feb. 20, 2002).....31, 32, 34

In re First Jersey Sec., Inc.,
 180 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 1999)21, 28

In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.,
 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)51

GST Telecomm., Inc. v. Irwin,
 192 F.R.D. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)30

*Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local Union 1332 v. Int’l
 Longshoremen’s Ass’n*,
 909 F. Supp. 287 (E.D. Pa. 1995)42

Jackson v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
 366 F. App’x 342 (3d Cir. 2010)2, 29

In re Jade Mgmt. Servs.,
 386 F. App’x 145 (3d Cir. 2010)21

Macheca Transp. Co. v. Phila. Indem. Co.,
 463 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006)29

Markham Concepts, Inc. v. Hasbro, Inc.,
 196 F. Supp. 3d 345 (D. R.I. 2016)42

In re Marvel Ent. Grp., Inc.,
 140 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998)1, 21, 22, 23

Merck Eprova AG v. ProThera, Inc.,
 2009 WL 10696470 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2019).....42

Mitchell v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 2002 WL 441194 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2002).....45

In re Muma Servs., Inc.,
 286 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)23, 53

In re Onejet, Inc.,
614 B.R. 522 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2020).....30

P&L Dev. LLC v. Bionpharma Inc.,
2019 WL 357351 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 29, 2019)47

Ransburg Corp. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.,
648 F. Supp. 1040 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....42

Regalo Int’l, LLC v. Munchkin, Inc.,
211 F. Supp. 3d 682 (D. Del. 2016).....29

In re Relativity Media, LLC,
2018 WL 3769967 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2018)25

Santacroce v. Neff,
134 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.N.J. 2001).....41

Sonos, Inc. v. D & M Holdings Inc.,
2015 WL 5277194 (D. Del. Sept. 9, 2015).....39

Stonebridge Cas. Ins. v. D.W. Van Dyke & Co.,
2015 WL 8330980 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2015)52

Talecris Biotherapeutics, Inc. v. Baxter Int’l Inc.,
491 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D. Del. 2007).....44, 47

In re Tate,
2019 WL 3294073 (Bankr. D.C. July 22, 2019)37

In re Thorpe Insulation Co.,
677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)50, 51

TQ Delta, LLC v. 2Wire, Inc.,
2016 WL 5402180 (D. Del. Sept. 26, 2016).....29, 30, 31, 32, 34

In re United Cos. Fin. Corp.,
241 B.R. 521 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....15

United States v. Prevezon Holdings Ltd.,
839 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2016)37

<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	23
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	26
<i>Wyeth v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D. N.J. 2010).....	32, 34
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(14)(C).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 327(a)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
ABA Formal Op. 05-435 (Dec. 8, 2004)	52
ABA Model Rule 1.7	<i>passim</i>
ABA Model Rule 1.9	<i>passim</i>
ABA Model Rule 1.16	40
Ronald D. Rotunda & John S. Dzienkowski, <i>Legal Ethics: The Lawyer’s Deskbook on Professional Responsibility § 1.7-1(f)</i> (2018-2019 ed.).....	37
